
LOCAL ADMISSIONS FORUM 
 
Venue: Town Hall, Moorgate 

Street, Rotherham.  S60 
2TH 

Date: Thursday, 17 March 2011 

  Time: 10.00 a.m. 
 
 

A G E N D A 
 

 
1. Appointment of Chair of the Meeting  
  

 
2. Apologies for Absence.  
  

 
3. Minutes of the Previous Meeting held on 11th November, 2010 (copy attached) 

(Pages 1 - 4) 
  

 
4. Matters Arising from Previous Minutes  
  

 
5. Admissions Consultation - Annual consultation feedback report for 2012/13 

admission (report attached) (Pages 5 - 22) 
  

 
6. Free Schools - Proposals for the Rotherham Borough area (report attached) 

(Pages 23 - 28) 
  

 
7. Academies and Trust Schools in Rotherham - Update  
  

 
8. School Admission Appeals - Statistics (document attached) (Page 29) 
  

 
9. Department for Education Consultation on the future of Local Admissions 

Forums  
  

 
10. Membership of the Rotherham Local Admissions Forum (document attached) 

(Page 30) 
  

 
11. Date and Time of Next Meeting - Thursday, 7th July, 2011 at 10.00 a.m.  
  

 
Date of Next Meeting:- 
Thursday, 7 July 2011 

 
 
 

 



1 LOCAL ADMISSIONS FORUM - 11/11/10 

 

LOCAL ADMISSIONS FORUM 
THURSDAY, 11TH NOVEMBER, 2010 

 
 
Present:- Councillor Barron, Mrs. C. Cockayne, Mr. G. Lancashire, Mr. P. Robins and Mr. B. 
N. Sampson (Community Representatives) and Mrs. I. G. Hartley (Community Schools). 
 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillor Havenhand, Mrs. G. Atkin and Mrs. H. 
McLaughlin (Voluntary Aided Schools), Mrs. C. Thorpe (Diocese of Hallam), Mrs . H. Morris 
(Sheffield Diocese), Mrs. P. Powell (Community Representative) and Mr. C. E. Kelsey 
(Community Schools). 
 
6. APPOINTMENT OF CHAIR OF THE MEETING  

 
 Agreed:- That Mrs. I. G. Hartley be appointed Chair of this meeting. 

 
(Mrs. I. G. Hartley in the Chair) 
 
 

7. MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING HELD ON 1ST JULY, 2010  

 
 Agreed:- That the minutes of the previous meeting of the Local Admissions 

Forum, held on 1st July, 2010, be approved as a correct record. 
 

8. SCHOOL ADMISSIONS CONSULTATION FOR ENTRY IN THE 2012/2013 
ACADEMIC YEAR  

 
 Further to Minute No. 4 of the meeting of the Local Admissions Forum 

held on 1st July, 2010 and to Minute No. 37 of the meeting of the Cabinet 
Member and Advisers for Children and Young People’s Services held on 
21st July, 2010, consideration was given to a report presented by the 
School Organisation Planning and Development Manager concerning the 
admission arrangements (ie: criteria and admission number) which would 
apply for school admission in the 2012/2013 academic year. 
 
The timetable for the year is:- 
 
Autumn Term, 2010   governing bodies to consider the 
     arrangements which will apply 
 
by 10th December, 2010  all relevant details to be forwarded to 
the 

Borough Council 
 
from 4th January until  period of consultation via the Borough 
1st March, 2011   Council’s Internet web site 
 
by end of March, 2011 Borough Council and the Local 

Admissions Forum consider any 
changes and forward any comments to 
appropriate Admission Authority(ies) 

 

Agenda Item 3Page 1



LOCAL ADMISSIONS FORUM - 11/11/10 2 
 

by 15th April, 2011 all admission authorities to determine 
their arrangements and notify those 
consulted 

 
The report made reference to the admission criteria and numbers for both 
community and controlled schools and for voluntary aided schools. The 
Local Admissions Forum noted that there were no proposed changes to 
the admission criteria for 2012/2013. 
 
Included within the report were details of each community and controlled 
school’s proposed admission number for 2012/2013 (appendix two of the 
report submitted). 
 
The Borough Council currently co-ordinates admission arrangements 
during the normal admission round. The Department for Children, Schools 
and Families’ ‘Admission Code of Practice’ required this to be extended to 
cover in-year admissions for all year groups with effect from 2011/12 and 
the Council’s scheme had been modified last year to take this into 
account. 
 
The Local Admissions Forum noted the following intentions of the 
admission authority:- 
 
(i) to revert to maintaining waiting lists for reception/foundation 2 places at 
primary schools only until 31 December, rather than for a whole academic 
year (reference - the Local Admissions Forum meeting held on 19th March 
2009); it was noted that waiting lists for Year 7 places at secondary school 
were maintained only until 31 December; and 
 
(ii) to issue to parents a summary of the information contained in the 
admissions booklet (the whole booklet is available upon request and also 
via the Borough Council’s Internet web site). 
 
During discussion of this item, reference was made to the possible 
establishment of schools in the region which would not be subject to local 
authority control:- 
 
- a school for pupils aged 11 to 18 years, possibly using the former 
University of Sheffield premises near to Dearne Valley College; 
 
- publicity about a ‘free’ school being established at premises within the 
Rotherham town centre; 
 
- possible interest in establishing a school in the Catcliffe/Waverley area 
on the boundary between Rotherham and Sheffield. 
 
It was also noted that Brinsworth Comprehensive School and Wales High 
School had gained Academy status with effect from 1st October, 2010. 
 
Agreed:- (1) That the report be received and its contents noted. 

Page 2



3 LOCAL ADMISSIONS FORUM - 11/11/10 

 

 
(2) That a further report be submitted to the next meeting of the Local 
Admissions Forum detailing the outcome of the consultation process about the 
school admission arrangements for the 2012/13 academic year. 
 

(3) That the admission authority’s intention to maintain waiting lists for 
reception/foundation 2 places at primary schools only until 31 December, 
with effect from the beginning of the 2011/12 school year, be noted. 
 

9. ROTHERHAM LOCAL ADMISSIONS FORUM ANNUAL REPORT 2010  
 

 Consideration was given to a draft of the 2010 annual report for the 
Rotherham Local Admissions Forum, prepared in accordance with the 
provisions of Section 85A(1A) of the School Standards and Framework 
Act 1998 (as inserted by Section 41(3) of the Education and Inspections 
Act 2006). 
 
During consideration of the draft annual report, a number of issues were 
discussed:- 
 
- surplus places in schools; 
- waiting lists for admissions to schools; 
- falling rolls in secondary schools during most of the next decade; 
- applications submitted on-line, for admission to Rotherham schools; 
- school admission appeals and the ’30 limit’ qualifying measures appeals; 
- school admission appeal decisions which had referred to the Local 
  Government Ombudsman; 
- the number of casual/in year transfers of schools; 
- increasing numbers of children arriving from overseas and joining 
  Rotherham schools; 
- the fair access protocol; 
- Looked After Children and pupils with Special Educational Needs. 
 
Agreed:- (1) That the draft annual report be received and the document 
be approved as the Rotherham Local Admissions Forum Annual Report 
2010. 
 
(2) That the Annual Report 2010 be submitted to the Local Authority 
(Borough Council), its schools and to the Schools Commissioner at the 
Department for Education and a copy also be published on the Borough 
Council’s Internet web site. 
 

10. OFFICE OF THE SCHOOLS ADJUDICATOR - ANNUAL REPORT SEPTEMBER 
2009 TO AUGUST 2010  
 

 The School Organisation Planning and Development Manager reported 
on the recent publication of the Eleventh Annual Report of the Chief 
Schools Adjudicator. The Annual Report covered the period September 
2009 to August 2010. 
 
Discussion took place on the contents of this Annual Report, which was 

Page 3



LOCAL ADMISSIONS FORUM - 11/11/10 4 
 

available from the Internet web site:   www.schoolsadjudicator.gov.uk. 
 
Agreed:- That the contents of the Eleventh Annual Report of the Chief 
Schools Adjudicator be noted. 
 

11. ADMISSION TO PRIMARY SCHOOL 2011/2012 - DISTRIBUTION OF 

BOOKLETS  
 

 Members of the Local Admissions Forum received copies of the booklet for 
admission to primary school 2011/2012. The booklet is available to view on 
the Council’s Internet web site and paper copies will be sent to parents upon 
request. 
 

The Local Admissions Forum also noted that the number of applications 
submitted online by parents for 2011/12 admissions had reduced as a 
result of the application form, instead of the full booklet, being posted 
directly to parents. However, the number of parents not applying for a 
place has reduced. The members of the Local Admissions Forum 
welcomed the increase in the proportion of parents who have submitted 
applications for admission of their children to school. 
 

12. MRS. I. G. HARTLEY M.B.E.  
 

 The Local Admissions Forum placed on record its congratulations to Mrs. 
Irene G. Hartley who had been awarded the honour of Member of the 
Order of the British Empire (M.B.E.) in Her Majesty the Queen’s Birthday 
Honours List 2010. 
 

 

Page 4



ROTHERHAM BOROUGH COUNCIL

REPORT TO MEMBERS 

1. Meeting: Rotherham Local Admissions Forum 

2. Date: Thursday 17th March 2011 

3. Title: Admissions Consultation - Annual consultation 
feedback report for 2012/13 admission
(All Wards) 

4. Directorate: Children and Young People’s Services

5. Summary: This report covers issues that have arisen as a result of the annual 
consultation exercise with and between schools, other LEAs and through the RMBC 
website. (All admission authorities must determine their arrangements by 15th April 2011).

6. Recommendations: That:

i) The proposed admission numbers contained within Annex 1 for community
and controlled schools are confirmed for 2012/13, subject to the clarifications
included in Annex 2, 

ii)        The proposed admissions criteria for community and controlled schools for 2012/13, 
 are agreed and adopted, 

iii) The proposed change to the length of the time the ‘Waiting List’ operates for 
Primary Schools is noted.

iv) The proposed admissions numbers and criteria for voluntary aided schools’ and
Academies as outlined in Annex 2, are noted, 

v) The appropriate notice is published in respect of the proposed admission numbers
           for schools named in Annex 2, where the admission number will be less
           than that indicated by the current net capacity calculation, 
vi)      This report is placed on the Authority’s website. 

Agenda Item 5Page 5



7. Proposals and Details:  Annex 1 shows details of the LEA’s consultation document,
which was considered by governing bodies during the Autumn Term 2011.  This has also 
been accessible on the Authority’s website up to 1st March 2011 for public consultation.

All feedback received by the Authority is summarised in Annex 2. 

The Local Admissions Forum has also had the opportunity to consider these matters at its
recent meeting held on 178h March. 

8. Finance: There are no specific quantifiable financial consequences arising from this 
report.

9. Risks and Uncertainties: All those consulted must be informed of any determination
and it is possible, in certain instances, for objections to be made to the Adjudicator. 

10. Policy and Performance Agenda Implications: The School Admissions Code seeks
to promote equity and fair access and all the admission authorities in Rotherham, in 
complying with the code, show their commitment to that.

11    Background Papers and Consultation: The annual consultation exercise is 
undertaken by reference to statutory regulations and the code of practice – principally, the 
School Standards and Framework Act 1998, Education Act 2002 and the Education and
Inspections Act 2006 together with the School Admissions Code and Regulations. 

Contact Name : David Hill, Manager, School Organisation Planning and Development 

(01709) 822415 – new ext 22536 
   e-mail: david-education.hill@rotherham.gov.uk

Page 6



ROTHERHAM METROPOLITAN BOROUGH COUNCIL - 
REPORT TO GOVERNING BODIES – AUTUMN TERM 2010 

CONSULTATION ON ADMISSION ARRANGEMENTS FOR THE ADMISSION YEAR 
2012/13

i) Admission Numbers and Admissions Criteria

This item gives governors the opportunity to consider the admission arrangements (criteria 
and admission number), which will apply for admission in 2012/13.  The Local Admission
Forum has previously considered the requirements for consultation and has agreed that
the LA should facilitate this, as far as possible, by use of the Authority’s Internet site. 

The timetable for the year is:- 
Autumn Term 2010 Governing bodies consider the arrangements
     which will apply.

By 10th December 2010 All relevant details to be forwarded to the LA. 

4th January – 1st March 2011 Period of consultation via the LA’s website. 

By end of March LA and the Local Admission Forum consider any
changes and forward any comments to 
appropriate Admission Authority(ies). 

By 15th April 2011 All admission authorities to determine their
arrangements and notify those consulted. 

Community and Controlled Schools

For these schools, the LA is the admission authority. The admissions criteria for 2011/12
are shown at Appendix 1. 

There are no proposed changes to the admission criteria and they will apply for
2012/13.

Each school’s proposed admission number is shown at Appendix 2. 

Action: The Governing Body is requested to complete and return the pro-forma to
David Hill, 1st Floor, Norfolk House, as soon as possible and no later than 10th

December 2010.

Voluntary Aided Schools/Academies

The governing body is the admission authority. Full consultation is required. 

If there are any proposed changes at Church of England schools, Governing Bodies
should consult their Diocesan Board before consulting anyone else.

Action: Governing Bodies to consider both the admissions criteria and the 
admission number appropriate for the school. Full details of the admissions criteria 
and ad
[...]
duce 
only a summary of the information which is sent to all parents with detailed information 
available on request or via the website. The Rotherham Authority has had to make a 
decision, prompted by the current financial position to adopt a similar policy and booklets
will now only be provided upon request. All parents will still receive a short summary 
explaining how to apply for a school place, a copy of the Common Application Form and 
information on how to access the on-line system. 

Action: Governing Bodies to note the decision to only send a summary of the 
information contained in the admissions booklet to parents with full copies 
available on request and/or via the rotherham.gov.uk website.

Page 9



Appendix 1

The admission criteria for community and controlled schools for  2012/13 is shown
below and is unchanged from the current criteria.

Primary Reception

Places will be allocated in the following order of priority:

Those who on the closing date are: 

i) Relevant looked after children (see note 2 below). 

ii) Children who have a specific medical reason confirmed by a medical practitioner
which the Authority is satisfied makes attendance at that particular school 
essential.

iii) Children with a compelling social reason which the Authority is satisfied makes
attendance at that particular school essential.  The kinds of overriding social 
reasons which could be accepted are where there is evidence that the pupil’s
education would be seriously impaired if he or she did not attend the preferred
school. Parents should ensure that they attach full supporting information to the 
Common Application Form.

iv)      Children who on the closing date live in the catchment area of the school as defined 
by the Authority who will also have an older brother or sister on the roll of the 
preferred school or its associated junior school at the time of their admission.
Parents should ensure that they attach full supporting information to the Common 
Applicatio
[...]
k as
          appropriate)

If disagree, the suggested admission number for the school is _______ 

Reasons:

B) Voluntary Aided Schools/Academies

1)        There are no proposed changes to the current admission criteria. 
              or 

Amendments will be made to the admissions criteria
           for the school admission year 2012/13 

            (tick as
             appropriate)

2)       The proposed admission number for the school for 
 2012/13 is

Voluntary Aided Schools/Academies must forward a copy of their admissions policy
to David Hill by the 10th December 2010.

Page 18



C)    All Schools 

1) There are no proposed changes to the co-ordinated schemes applying to both Primary 
and Secondary schools. No comments are therefore sought on the co-ordinated scheme. 

2) There are proposed changes to the ‘Waiting List’ for Primary Schools. We would wish 
to keep the waiting list open for the Statutory one term.

Primary Schools Governor’s views are sought on the proposed change to one term. 

   Does the Primary School Governing Body –

    Agree with the change Disagree      (tick as
           appropriate)

If disagreeing with the change, please indicate below what date you would wish to see the 
waiting list open to: 

NB Please complete this pro-forma and return to David Hill by no later than 10th

December 2010.

All voluntary aided schools and Academies must forward a copy of their full proposed
admissions criteria via e-mail to david-education.hill@rotherham.gov.uk by the above date, 
in order that appropriate consultation can be undertaken via the website.

(It is a statutory requirement that all voluntary aided schools and Academy
admission policies are published (on the LA website) and available for public 
consultation by 4th January 2011)

Signature _____________________________    Date________________ 

School     _______________________________________________________

Page 19



Annex 2

1) Feedback from the annual admissions consultatio
[...]
 public 
notice advising of the consultation was placed in local newspapers. No response to the
public consultation had been received by the closing date of the 1st March 2011. 

2. Required publication where an admission number is less than that indicated by
the current net capacity calculation for the school

There remains a requirement for a notice to be published should any admission authority 
wish to have an admission number, which is lower than that indicated by the current net 
capacity calculation.  For 2011/12, this would apply to the following schools:- 

Page 21



School Change Comments

Aston Comp A 
Specialist School 
In Maths & Comp. 

280 rather than 286 pressure on the school’s 
accommodation as agreed 
for 2010/11 and 2011/12 

St. Bernard’s
Catholic High 
Specialist School 
For the Arts 

140 rather than 158 pressure on the school’s 
accommodation as agreed 
for 2010/11 and 2011/12 

Thurcroft Junior 70 rather than 90 large classrooms inflate the 
capacity calculation 

Page 22



 1

 
 

1. Meeting: Cabinet 

2. Date: 9th March, 2011 

3. Title: Free School Proposals 

4. Directorate: Children and Young People’s Services 

 
 
5.  Summary: 
 
There are currently two proposals for Free Schools within the Rotherham Authority. 
 
Three Valleys Academy 
 
The Department for Education has recently received a proposal to set up a new school in 
Rotherham from the Nationwide Independent College of Higher Education (NICHE).  The 
proposal is for an 850 place school for pupils aged 11-18 years in Wath-Upon-Dearne.  
 
The proposal has now been fully assessed by the Department for Education, and the 
Secretary of State has given approval for it to proceed to the business case stage. The 
Authority has until the 11th March to submit views to the DfE. 
 
Rotherham Central Free School 
 
Mrs Blencowe, Principal Designate, is proposing to establish the ‘Rotherham Central Free 
School’. The School will be located in Rotherham (most probably in central Rotherham) 
and will provide education for 500 Secondary age pupils. The school will have an open 
admissions policy and will have a catchment area of around three miles from centre of 
Rotherham. 
 
We have not yet received any information from the Department of Education on the 
progress of this proposal. 
 
 
 
6. Recommendation:  
 
That the Authority responds to the Department for Education objecting to the Free 
School proposals and giving full reasons for the impact that ‘The Three Valleys 
Academy’ and ‘Rotherham Central Free School’ will have on the current Secondary 
School provision and educational standards within the Rotherham Authority.  

ROTHERHAM BOROUGH COUNCIL - REPORT TO MEMBERS 

Agenda Item 6Page 23



 2

7.  Proposals and Details: 

 
Three Valleys Academy 
 
Background  
 
The Department for Education has recently received a proposal to set up a new school in 
Rotherham from the Nationwide Independent College of Higher Education (NICHE).  The 
proposal is for an 850 place school for pupils aged 11-18 years in Wath-Upon-Dearne. The 
school will have an admission limit of 120 pupils and a 6th Form of 250 pupils. 
 
The proposal has now been fully assessed by the Department, and the Secretary of State 
has given approval for it to proceed to the business case stage. The Secretary of State 
also has a duty to consider carefully the impact that any new school will have on the 
surrounding community and existing schools and has written to the Authority requesting 
views on the proposed school. The establishment of a new school in the Dearne will 
severely impact on our existing schools and educational standards. The Authority 
has until the 11th March to submit views to the DfE. 
 
Issues: 
 

1. Catchment Area. The Three Valleys Academy will be located in the former Nursing 
School in Manvers. It will draw pupils from Rotherham, Doncaster and Barnsley. 
The Free School has published an indicative catchment area which includes (in 
Rotherham) Wath, Swint
[...]
y: 
  
The falling birth rate and the numbers on roll indicates that there is sufficient capacity in all 
current Secondary Schools and no expansion of school places is required in the Dearne 
Valley area. To provide a new school would impact severely on Swinton Comprehensive to 
such an extent that the viability of the school is compromised. There is likely to be an 
impact on Rawmarsh which is less but again compromises numbers at the school. There 
is no doubt that educational standards would fall due to the loss of pupils. Teaching 
staff and other school staff will have to be made redundant. 
 
Rotherham Central Free School 
 
Background 
 
Mrs Blencowe, Principal Designate, is proposing to establish the Rotherham Central Free 
School. The School will be located in Rotherham (most probably in central Rotherham) 
and will provide education for 500 Secondary age pupils. The school will have an open 
admissions policy and will have a catchment area of around three miles from centre of 
Rotherham. 

Page 25



 4

Progress 
 
We have had no formal notification from Mrs Blencowe (a requirement of the first stage of 
the completion of the Free School proposal form). The DFE will advise the Local Authority 
once approval to move to business case is given and we will then be given the opportunity 
to submit concerns. Mrs Blencowe is currently seeking support for her proposals and her 
supporters have been lobbying parents outside a number of local primary schools.  
 
Implications for Rotherham Central Schools 
 

1. A new central school will Impact on Brinsworth Academy, Clifton, Oakwood, 
Rawmarsh, Thrybergh, Wingfield and Winterhill Secondary Schools. 

 
2. If the Rotherham Central Free School were to open in Sept 2012 and it was fully 

subscribed 100 pupils would be lost from the above Rotherham Schools. It is 
difficult to judge where the pupils will come from and some schools may lose more 
than others. 

 
3. This represents a loss of approximately £500,000 to
[...]
nd the wider community. August 
2011. 

 
8. Continued support will be sought from local MPs to oppose the proposal. 

 
 

Page 28



ROTHERHAM LOCAL ADMISSIONS FORUM 
 

SCHOOL ADMISSION APPEALS  :  STATISTICS 
 

March 2011 
 
This brief report is included on the agenda to inform the Local Admissions Forum 
of the numbers of school admission appeals received and hearings taking place. 
 
 
September 2009 to August 2010 
 
LEA PRIMARY SCHOOLS    LEA SECONDARY SCHOOLS 
 
appeals lodged = 199    appeals lodged = 224 
appeals heard = 140    appeals heard = 186 
appeals allowed = 69    appeals allowed = 111 
 
Church Schools  :       Church Schools : 
30 lodged     25 heard    5 allowed  22 lodged      14 heard    1 allowed 
 
65 class size appeals – none successful 
 
 
September 2010 to August 2011  (figures to date) 
 
LEA PRIMARY SCHOOLS    LEA SECONDARY SCHOOLS 
 
appeals lodged = 158    appeals lodged = 177 
appeals heard = 100    appeals heard = 125 
appeals allowed = 49    appeals allowed = 68 
 
Church Schools  :     Church Schools : 
36 lodged     25 heard    6 allowed  21 lodged       15 heard   9 allowed 
 
60 class size appeals – none successful 
 
In terms of secondary schools, most of the pressure from admission appeals is 
centred upon the Wales Academy, Wath Comprehensive School and Wickersley 
School and Sports College – with the Saint Bernard’s Catholic High School and 
Oakwood Technology College next in line.  This pattern seems set to continue for 
the foreseeable future. 
 
There continues to be pressure upon places at Rotherham town centre primary 
schools, especially Ferham and St. Anns – and Thornhill to a slightly lesser extent. 
Recently, there have been many appeals for both Broom Valley and the Sitwell 
primary schools.   The increasing birth rates affecting demand for primary school 
places in the Wickersley & Flanderwell area have not yet resulted in an increased 
number of appeals for primary school places in that part of Rotherham. 
 

Agenda Item 8Page 29



ROTHERHAM METROPOLITAN BOROUGH COUNCIL 

 

LOCAL ADMISSIONS FORUM 

 

MEMBERSHIP AS AT MARCH 2011 

 

 
The membership of the Rotherham Local Admissions Forum is:- 
 
Community Schools : 2 members (1 Primary and 1 Secondary) 
Mrs. I. G.  Hartley (Wath Comprehensive School and Mr. C. E. Kelsey 
(Bramley Sunnyside Infant School) 
 
Voluntary Controlled Schools : 1 member, to be appointed 
 
Voluntary Aided Schools : 3 members 
Mrs G. Atkin (St. Albans Church of England Primary School) 
Mrs. H. McLaughlin (St. Mary’s Catholic Primary School, Herringthorpe) 
Father A. Hayne (St. Mary’s Catholic Primary School, Herringthorpe) 
 
Academy : 1 member, to be appointed 
 
Church Dioceses : 2 members 
Diocese of Hallam : Ms. C. Thorpe 
Sheffield Diocese : Mrs. H. Morris 
 
Parent : 1 member, to be appointed 
 
Community Representatives (10) 
 
Councillor I. C. Barron 
Councillor S. Currie 
Councillor J. Havenhand 
Mr. G. Lancashire 
Mrs. P. Powell 
Mr. P. Robins 
Mr. B. Sampson 
Mrs. C. Cockayne 
One representative of the Early Years Nursery (voluntary) sector 
One representative of the Black and Minority Ethnic community 
 

Agenda Item 10Page 30


	Agenda
	3 Minutes of the Previous Meeting held on 11th November, 2010 (copy attached)
	5 Admissions Consultation - Annual consultation feedback report for 2012/13 admission (report attached)
	6 Free Schools - Proposals for the Rotherham Borough area (report attached)
	Free School Proposals Attachment

	8 School Admission Appeals - Statistics (document attached)
	10 Membership of the Rotherham Local Admissions Forum (document attached)



Minutes of the meeting


1 LOCAL ADMISSIONS FORUM - 17/03/11 

 

LOCAL ADMISSIONS FORUM 
THURSDAY, 17TH MARCH, 2011 

 
 
Present:- Councillor Barron, Mr. G. Lancashire, Mr P Robins and Mr B N Sampson 
(Community Representatives), Mrs. I. G. Hartley and Mr C E Kelsey (Community Schools), 
Ms. C. Thorpe (Diocese of Hallam) and Mrs. G. Atkin (Voluntary Aided Schools) 
 
Apologies for absence were received from:- Councillor Havenhand,  Mrs. C. Cockayne and 
Mrs. P. Powell (Community Representatives), Father A. Hayne (Diocese of Hallam), Mrs. H. 
Morris (Sheffield Diocese) and Mrs. H. McLaughlin (Voluntary Aided Schools). 
 
13. APPOINTMENT OF CHAIR OF THE MEETING  

 
 Agreed:- That Mrs. I. G. Hartley be appointed Chair of this meeting. 

 
(Mrs. I. G. Hartley in the Chair) 

14. MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING HELD ON 11TH NOVEMBER, 2010  

 
 Agreed:- That the minutes of the previous meeting of the Local Admissions 

Forum, held on 11th November, 2010, be approved as a correct record. 
 

15. ADMISSIONS CONSULTATION - ANNUAL CONSULTATION FEEDBACK 
REPORT FOR 2012/13 ADMISSION  

 
 Further to Minute No. 8 of the meeting of the Local Admissions Forum 

held on 11th November, 2010, consideration was given to a report 
presented by the School Organisation, Planning and Development 
Manager concerning the admission arrangements (ie: criteria and 
admission number) which would apply for school admission in the 
2012/2013 academic year. The report summarised the issues which had 
arisen during the annual consultation exercise with and between schools, 
other local authorities and via the Borough Council’s Internet website. It 
was noted that all admission authorities were required to determine their 
arrangements by 15th April, 2011. 
 
Agreed:- (1) That the report be received and its contents noted. 
 
(2) That the proposed admission numbers (contained in Annex 1 of the 
report submitted) for community and controlled schools be confirmed for 
2012/13, subject to the clarifications included in Annex 2. 
 
(3) That the proposed admissions criteria for community and controlled 
schools for 2012/13 be agreed and adopted.  
 
(4) The proposed change to the length of time the ‘Waiting List’ for school 
places operates for primary schools (ie: only until 31 December and not 
for the entire academic year) be noted.  
 
(5) That the proposed admissions numbers and criteria for voluntary aided 
schools and Academies, as outlined in Annex 2 of the report submitted, 
be noted. 



LOCAL ADMISSIONS FORUM - 17/03/11 2 
 

 
(6) That the appropriate notice be published in respect of the proposed 
admission numbers for the schools named in Annex 2 of the report 
submitted, where the admission number will be less than that indicated by 
the current net capacity calculation. 
 
(7) That  a report be submitted to the next meeting of the Local 
Admissions Forum concerning the admission to school of the children of 
the travelling community. 
 

16. FREE SCHOOLS - PROPOSALS FOR THE ROTHERHAM BOROUGH AREA  

 
 Consideration was given to a report presented by the School 

Organisation, Planning and Development Manager stating that are 
currently two proposals for Free Schools within the Rotherham Borough 
area:- 
 
(i) Three Valleys Academy : the Department for Education has received a 
proposal to set up a new school in Rotherham from the Nationwide 
Independent College of Higher Education (NICHE). The proposal is for an 
850-places school for pupils aged 11-18 years, to be situated in Wath-
Upon-Dearne. The Department for Education has fully assessed the 
proposal and the Secretary of State has given his approval for it to 
proceed to the business case stage. 
 
(ii) Rotherham Central Free School : a proposal to establish the 
‘Rotherham Central Free School’. The School will probably be located in 
central Rotherham and will provide education for 500 Secondary age 
pupils. The school will have an open admissions policy and will have a 
catchment area of around three miles from the centre of Rotherham. No 
information has yet been issued by the Department of Education on the 
progress of this proposal. 
 
It was noted that Rotherham Borough Council has formally objected to the 
proposed establishment of both of these Free Schools. 
 
The Local Admissions Forum expressed concerns about the probable 
impact upon the take-up of school places in a number of Rotherham area 
secondary schools, should the two free schools open. 
 
Agreed:- That the report be received and its contents noted. 
 

17. ACADEMIES AND TRUST SCHOOLS IN ROTHERHAM - UPDATE  
 

 Discussion took place on:- 
- school organisation in Rotherham and its growing diversity, which 
reflects the trends nationally; 
 
- the Transforming Rotherham Learning strategy; 
 



3 LOCAL ADMISSIONS FORUM - 17/03/11 

 

- the establishment of the three Academies, from existing secondary 
schools : Brinsworth, Maltby and Wales; 
 
- other schools considering Academy status; 
 
- the proposal to establish a Trust School (Winterhill secondary school); 
 
- funding arrangements for schools which are not under the direct control 
of the local authority. 
 
Agreed:- That the Local Admissions Forum continue to be informed of 
issues concerning the establishment of Academies and Trust Schools in 
the Rotherham Borough area. 
 

18. SCHOOL ADMISSION APPEALS - STATISTICS  

 
 Consideration was given to a report containing statistics of the number of 

school admission appeals received and hearings taking place during the 
two school years 2009/2010 and 2010/2011. 
 
Agreed: That the information be received. 
 

19. DEPARTMENT FOR EDUCATION CONSULTATION ON THE FUTURE OF 
LOCAL ADMISSIONS FORUMS  
 

 Discussion took place on the intention of the coalition Government 
(expressed in the White Paper ‘The Importance of Teaching’ issued in 
November 2010) to abolish admission forums. During January 2011, the 
Chair and Clerk had sent a response to a questionnaire received from 
‘Comprehensive Future’ (based in London - 
www.comprehensivefuture.org.uk) expressing support for the continuation 
of the admissions forums. It was agreed that such forums facilitate the 
effective consideration of the fairness of school admission arrangements 
in their local context and enable admission authorities and other key 
interested parties to participate in that debate. 
 

20. MEMBERSHIP OF THE ROTHERHAM LOCAL ADMISSIONS FORUM  

 Details of the current membership of the Rotherham Local Admissions 
Forum were noted. Every endeavour continued to be made to try and fill 
the vacant places. 

 


